## RESOLUTION NO. R- 15 -2021

## A RESOLUTION OF EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, UTAH, AMENDING THE EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE

WHEREAS, the City Council of Eagle Mountain City is empowered by law to adopt resolutions establishing fees for municipal services and has established an equitable system of fees for providing municipal services; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that it is necessary and appropriate to amend the street improvement fees within the City; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that it is in the public interest to reaffirm all fees and charges previously enacted in the Eagle Mountain City Consolidated Fee Schedule except for those fees and charges which are specifically amended or changed in this Resolution.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the City Council of Eagle Mountain City as follows:

- 1. The Consolidated Fee Schedule attached hereto as Exhibit A and the fees and charges set forth therein are hereby enacted and adopted for services received from Eagle Mountain City.
- 2. This Resolution is not intended to repeal, abrogate, annul, or in any way impair or interfere with existing provisions of other resolutions, ordinances, or laws except to effect modification of the fees reflected in the Consolidated Fee Schedule. The fees listed in the Consolidated Fee Schedule supersede present fees for services specified, but all fees not listed remain in effect. Where this Resolution imposes a higher fee than is imposed or required by existing provisions, resolution, ordinance, or law, the provisions of this resolution shall control.

This Resolution shall take effect at 12:01 a.m. on June 16, 2021.

EAGLE MOUNTAIN CITY, UTAH

fmoreland, Mayor

ATTEST:

Fionnuala B. Kofoed, MMC

City Recorder

## **CERTIFICATION**

The above Resolution was adopted by the City Council of Eagle Mountain City, Utah on this  $15^{\text{th}}$  day of June, 2021.

Those voting aye:	Those voting nay:		Those excused:		Those abstaining:	
Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham		Donna Burnham
Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark		Melissa Clark
Colby Curtis		Colby Curtis		Colby Curtis		Colby Curtis
☐ Jared Gray		Jared Gray	V	Jared Gray		Jared Gray
Carolyn Love		Carolyn Love		Carolyn Love		Carolyn Love
				ionnuala B. Kofoed, N ity Recorder	<u>B</u> AMC	e for

## Exhibit A

Inspection Fees, Based on Engineers' Estimate of Project Cost
Subdivision Bond – Performance & Guaranty
New Asphalt Seal Coat
Streetlights
CWP Water Use
Banked Water Transfer Fee
9.10.   ADMINISTRATIVE FEE Last Revision://
Administrative Fee\$50